
 

1 

Agenda  

 
 

 

Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership 

Board 

 

Wednesday 7 December 2022 at 10.00 am 
Willow Room, Cornerstone Arts Centre, 25 Station Road, 
Didcot, OX11 7NE 
 
Contact: Matt Whitney, Local Nature Partnership Manager 
E-mail: localnaturepartnershipoxfordshire@southandvale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 07511 046 747 
Website: https://www.wildoxfordshire.org.uk/biodiversity/oxfordshire-nature-partnership/ 
 
 
Members: 
Richard Benwell  Chair 
Dr Prue Addison Environmental NGO representative 
Giles Brockbank Business representative 
David Knight  Environmental NGO representative 
Michelle Leek DEFRA family of organisations 
Professor David Macdonald CBE University representative  
James Price Farming representative  
Councillor David Rouane  Local Authority representative 
Dr Rosie Rowe  Health representative 
Simon Smith National landscape body representative 
 
In attendance:  
Matt Whitney  Local Nature Partnership Manager 
Becky Chesshyre  Strategic Partnership Communications 

Officer 
Susan Harbour Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Ian Boll Corporate Director, Cherwell District 

Council  

Public Document Pack

mailto:localnaturepartnershipoxfordshire@southandvale.gov.uk
https://www.wildoxfordshire.org.uk/biodiversity/oxfordshire-nature-partnership/


 

2 

AGENDA 
 
 

1  Apologies, conflicts of interest and Chair's 
announcements   
 

10:00 

2  Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

10:05 

To consider the notes of the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2022. 

 

 

3  Oxfordshire's current affairs updates  (Verbal 

Report) 
 

10:10 

Members of the Board to update one another on key matters of 
importance arsing since the previous meeting.  

 

 

4  Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership approach 
to influencing policy  (Pages 8 - 9) 
 

10:20 

At the September meeting, the Board agreed that the LNP would 
“influence planning to ensure better outcomes for people and 
nature”. The Board is to discuss what methods OLNP will utilise to 
influence Local and Strategic Plans in Oxfordshire.  

 

 

5  Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Forum 
review  (Pages 10 - 14) 
 

10:50 

On 12th October 2022 OLNP held its first Forum event. The Board 
is asked to consider the review of the first Forum event, and the 
proposals for future Forum activity.  

 

 

6  Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership 
membership changes  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

11:10 

This item considers a proposed change to the OLNP Board’s Terms 
of Reference, to ensure the Local Authorities are adequately 
represented. Further, two personnel changes to the Board are 
discussed – the need to recruit a new Landowner representative, 
and the replacement of the Chair of Wild Oxfordshire (one of two 
eNGO reps) with the Chief Executive of Wild Oxfordshire. 

 

 

7  Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Sub-
groups update  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

11:30 

This paper provides an update on the work of the LNP subgroups, 
with a focus on the objectives of those groups. It also seeks the 
Board’s input on some questions of importance. 

 

 



 

3 

8  Communications update   
 

11:50 

The Board is invited to discuss the draft Communications Plan 
created by Becky Chesshyre, Communications Coordinator for the 
Oxfordshire Partnerships.  

 

 

9  Any other business   
 

11:55 

Cotswolds Dark Skies survey  

 
 

10  Dates of future meetings   
 

12:00 

To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 

 8 March 2023  

 14 June 2023 

 13 September 2023 

 13 December 2023  

 

 

 

 
 



Oxfordshire Local Partnership Board notes - 21 September 2022  

Notes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

 

Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership 

Board 

 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

SANDFORD-ON-THAMES VILLAGE HALL, HENLEY ROAD, OXFORD, OX4 

4YN 
 

 

Present: 
 
Members: Richard Benwell (Chair), Dr Prue Addison, Michelle Leek,  
Professor David Macdonald, David Rouane, Rosie Rowe, Simon Smith and  
Lady Jennifer Stringer 
 
Officers:  Becky Chesshyre, (Communications Coordinator for the Oxfordshire 
Partnerships), Susan Harbour, (Strategic Partnerships Manager, South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Councils) and Matt Whitney, (Local Nature Partnership 
Manager).  
 

1 Apologies, conflicts of interest and Chair's announcements  
 
There were apologies from James Price, Giles Brockbank and David Knight. 
 
There were no conflicts of interest reported. 
 
The Board welcomed Susan Harbour, Strategic Partnerships Manager (and line manager 
of the LNP Manager) and Becky Chesshyre, the new Communications Manager who 
comes with more than five years’ experience at Berks, Bucks and Oxon Wildlife Trust. Part 
of Becky’s role includes providing Communications resource to the LNP. 
 

2 Notes of the previous meeting  
 
Notes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 
The Board was asked to note that these, and all future agendas and minutes, are 

published here, and will be available via the LNP website which was currently being 

worked on.  
 

3 LNP Priority setting  
 
The Board members updated one another on Oxfordshire current affairs. This will be a 
standing item on future agendas. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=3151


Oxfordshire Local Partnership Board notes - 21 September 2022  

 
The Board noted the enhanced importance of Local Nature Partnerships in what appears 
to be a weakening legislative environment relating to the Environment Act and Agriculture 
Act. The Board also noted that, despite work ceasing on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, all of 
Oxfordshire’s Local Authorities are committed to working together to deliver the 
Oxfordshire Strategic Vision, which has environmental sustainability at its core. The Local 
Nature Partnership is considered one of the key tools towards delivering on this vision. 

 
ACTION – MW to bring draft calendar of influence to next Board meeting, including North 
Wessex Downs Management Plan, Cotswolds AONB Management Plan and West 
Oxfordshire Issues and Options Consultation  
ACTION – MW to circulate the Oxfordshire Strategic Vision with minutes  
ACTION – DM and MW to connect regarding the Wytham Woods project. 
 
As the main tools at the disposal of the LNP amount to advice, ideas and encouragement, 
it is imperative that we have clear, visible priorities that reflect the key areas of focus for 
the partnership The Board agreed the following:  
 
 Natural Capital,  

 Nature Recovery, including the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS), (this to explicitly 
include environmental land management and farming) and  

 People and Nature.  

 
These priorities will be presented to the LNP Forum on October 12, which will be asked to 
endorse them (or propose amendments) and suggest objectives in each area. 
 

4 Sub-groups  
 
The LNP Manager proposed a framework to ensure the Board and sub-groups are able to 
communicate effectively. These are outlined in the paper that was circulated with the 
Agenda pack.  The Board noted that representatives of the sub-group serve as a 
spokesperson for the LNP’s broad objectives rather than for their employers.  
  
Sub-group updates can be found in the paper accompanying the Agenda pack.  
 
Biodiversity Gain Group 

1) The Board were asked for feedback on three of the principles for Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG) delivery proposed by the BNG subgroup. The Board agreed pushing for countywide 
policy alignment on BNG is important. The Board noted the different advantages and 
disadvantages for people and nature of onsite and offsite mitigation. Onsite mitigation is 
better able to provide dual benefits to people and nature, but is not usually an appropriate 
replacement for specific rare habitats and species.  Offsite mitigation can in the right 
circumstances more effectively achieve wholesale benefits for nature but is harder for 
people to access and enjoy. They did not endorse a minimum 
[...]
y Oxfordshire 
County Council, who are the likely Responsible Authority for this work. 
 
 

5 Forum event  
 
The Board noted progress on planning the Forum event, and approved the proposed re-
imbursement of Wild Oxfordshire, thanking those involved for all their work. £2,500 will 
therefore be paid to Wild Oxfordshire from the LNP budget. 
 
 

6 Vice Chair  
 
The Board deferred the appointment of a Vice Chair to a later date due to time constraints. 
Prue Addison was nominated as a candidate. 
 
ACTION – RB and MW will conduct the process of Vice Chair appointment online before 
the next Board meeting. 
 

7 LNP Manager Update  
 
The Board noted the update from the LNP Manager. 
 

8 LNP Budget  
 
This item will be a standing item at all Board meetings. There was not time for 
consideration or approval of the budget at this meeting. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Oxfordshire Local Partnership Board notes - 21 September 2022  

9 Next meeting - Wed 7th Dec 10:00-12:00  
 
It was noted that next meeting was scheduled to take place on Wednesday 7 December at 
10:00.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP approach to influencing policy 
07/12/2022 

 

Title: OLNP approach to influencing policy 

Author: Matt Whitney 

Date: 07/12/2022 

 

Summary: 
 

 
OLNP has agreed to “influence planning to ensure better outcomes for people and nature”. 
This paper considers the best methods to utilise in order to achieve that goal. It suggests 
strongly that we steer clear of campaigning, but that we work in a supportive and 
encouraging capacity, providing evidence, case studies and experience to influence local 
and strategic plans in Oxfordshire via a Policy working group (as previously agreed). 
 

 

The Board is asked to: 
 

 
Discuss the approach that OLNP should take to influencing policy, and approve the 
recommendations made in this paper. 
 

 

 
 
The Board at its last meeting agreed that OLNP would work to influence policy to ensure 
better outcomes for people and nature. The Board also supported the establishment of a 
sub-group that would bring together expertise to fulfil this mission. It is considered useful at 
this stage for the Board to discuss the methods that OLNP should use in order to exert that 
influence most effectively. 
 
What policies and plans should LNP try to influence? 
 
OLNP needs to balance considerations of impact, value, capacity and scale when deciding 
at the level of plan over which we should attempt to exert influence. This paper recommends 
NOT commenting on individual planning applications, but focussing on more strategic 
documents, such as Local Plans. There may be specific developments that, due to their 
scale, location or type warrant consideration by OLNP. An example for consideration here 
might be the Botley West Solar Park.  
 
This paper recommends that OLNP exerts influence over national policy via its contributions 
to the South East Nature Partnership (SENP). 
 
What methods should OLNP employ? 
 
OLNP should feel able to speak confidently with an objective voice, but also needs to ensure 
that through its policy work it does not alienate any of its partners. In order to achieve this 
aim it is considered useful to establish the means via which OLNP will exert influence.  
 
This paper recommends OLNP does NOT engage in public mobilisation, use of media tools 
for attempting to influence specific policies, or ‘on the ground’ actions. This paper 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP approach to influencing policy 
07/12/2022 

recommends OLNP establish the Policy sub-group we discussed at the last meeting as soon 
as possible, pending appointment of a chairperson, with the LNP Manager Chairing the first 
meeting.  
 
This Policy sub-group may decide to develop position papers which spell out the views and 
policy position of OLNP on various key topics, for inst
[...]
ith Nature, 

Building Nature in, NE Green Infrastructure standards).  

- Support physical improvements to greenspace access, making best use of tools available 

to Councils (e.g. s106, CIL and other community monies).  

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP Board membership changes 
07/12/2022 

 

Title: OLNP Board membership changes 

Author: Matt Whitney 

Date: 07/12/2022 

 

Summary: 
 

 
This paper recommends the OLNP Board approve changes to the Terms of Reference to 
reflect the addition of a second local authority member.  
 
It also asks the Board to consider some other amendments to Board membership. 
 

 

The Board is asked to: 
 

 
- Approve the inclusion of a second local Authority Representative on the OLNP 

Board, and associated changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference 
- Approve the change of Wild Oxfordshire representative 
- Consider the most appropriate way to recruit a new landowner representative 

 

 
 
 
OLNP reserves the right to review membership of the Board from time to time, to ensure it is 
fit for purpose and delivering as much value to the work of the partnership as it can. In this 
instance, there are two recommended changes. 
 
Firstly, it is considered useful to include a second Local Authority representative, a senior 
officer.  
 

- Officers bring a different perspective to elected Members, and the input of both to 
Board deliberations is extremely useful 

- A well networked senior officer is able to ensure communication of LNP Board 
decisions and approaches to the Local Authorities via different channels to those 
available to Members 

- A well networked senior officer is able to outline and stimulate methods of resourcing 
and delivering our workplan. 

 
The Board is asked to approve the addition of a senior council officer to the Board, to be 
chosen by the Chief Executives of the councils. 
 
Secondly, a change is proposed to the eNGO members. Currently the Chair of Wild 
Oxfordshire is one of two eNGO reps. The Chair, as opposed to the Chief Executive, was 
put forward as a candidate in the recruitment process due to the understanding that Wild 
Oxfordshire would take on the responsibility for managing the Forum element of the LNP, 
on, which the Chief Executive would take the lead.   
As things have turned out, the management of the Forum has largely been taken on by the 
OLNP Manager, with support from the local authority secretariat. Wild Oxfordshire therefore 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP Board membership changes 
07/12/2022 

believe that it would be better use of the Chief Executive’s time to be board member. Camilla 
would bring her deep knowledge of Oxfordshire's environment and her extensive networking 
amongst public, private and non-government organisations. It is the view of the Wild 
Oxfordshire Chair that the OLNP Board would definitely get better value from Camilla' skills 
and experience than from his.  
 
The Board is asked to approve this change. 
 
Finally, it is with regret that Lady Jenifer Springer has had to step back from her position on 
the OLNP Board. The Board is asked to consider the most appropriate way to recruit her 
replacement. 
  

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP Board membership changes 
07/12/2022 

Appendix 
 

Oxfordshire LNP Board Terms of Reference 

1. Purpose of the LNP 

The purpose of the LNP is to radically enhance nature, its positive impact on our climate, 

 health and wellbeing, and the priority it is given in decision making, ensuring Oxfordshire is a 

 county where people and nature thrive. 

2. Purpose of LNP Board 

The purpose of the Board is to govern the LNP, including to: 

- Provide strategic leadership for the LNP and to champion nature 

- Be responsible for delivery of the LNP purpose 

- Oversee management of LNP finances and report to the body accountable for finances 

- Evaluate success of the LNP and delivery of the work programme 

- Support cross sectoral collaboration, including informing and consulting with the Forum 

- Establish strong relationships with key stakeholders, in particular the Local Enterprise 

Partnership and Future Oxfordshire Partnership 

 

3. Membership of the Board 

The Board will consist of up to 11 Board members:  

- One member from a local authority 

- One member from a University 

- One member from the health sector 

- One member from the Defra family of organisations 

- Two members from environmental non-governmental organisations 

- One member from a National Landscape body 

- One member from the farming sector 

- One member from the business sector 

- One member from the landowner sector 

- An independent Chair 

 

4. Other Attendees at Board Meetings 

The LNP Manager will attend Board meetings.  

Observers may attend, and may be invited to comment, in a non-voting capacity at the 

 invitation of the Board or Board members via the Chair. 

5. Role of Board Members  

LNP Board members will assist in the delivery of the LNP’s aims and objectives by: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Oxon LNP Board Paper for 
Approval  
 

 
OLNP Board membership changes 
07/12/2022 

- Fulfilling the responsibilities of a member of the LNP governing body. 

- Engaging with the LNP Forum. 

- Advocating the aims and objectives of the LNP within their sector and reporting back to their 

sector on LNP activities. 

- Contributing to the development and implementation of the LNP’s Strategic Plan, using the 

knowledge, skills, contacts and influence available within their sector. 

- Influencing relevant strategies, plans and funding mechanisms to further the LNP’s aims. 

- Where appropriate, supporting the Chair and Board to champion the LNP and nature 

through engaging with key local, regional and national partners. 

 

6. Appointment of Board Members 

Board members will be appointed for a three year term, and a maxim
[...]
oon as possible. 
 
QUESTIONS for Board: Consideration of the ‘Influencing Policy’ item on December’s Board 
agenda will inform our approach. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership approach to influencing policy
	5 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Forum review
	6 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership membership changes
	7 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Sub-groups update



Minutes of the meeting


Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

Notes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

 
 
 

Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership 

Board 

 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

WILLOW ROOM, CORNERSTONE ARTS CENTRE, 25 STATION ROAD, 

DIDCOT, OX11 7NE 
 

 

Present: 
 
Members: Richard Benwell (Chair), Dr Prue Addison, Ian Boll, David Knight, Professor 
David Macdonald, James Price, David Rouane, Rosie Rowe and Simon Smith 
 
Officers: Becky Chesshyre, (Communications Co-ordinator for the Oxfordshire 
Partnership), Susan Harbour, (Strategic Partnerships Manager, South and Vale Councils), 
Kevin Jacob (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Matt Whitney, (Local Nature 
Partnerships Manager) 
 
 
 

10 Apologies, conflicts of interest and Chair's announcements  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Giles Brockbank, Business representative and 
Michelle Leek, DEFRA family of organisations. 
 
During the discussion of Agenda item four, James Price, David Knight and the Chair 
declared interests as set out in the minute for that item.  
 
The Chair commented on the successful holding of the Oxfordshire Local Nature 
Partnership Forum on 12 October 2022 and he thanked Board members for all their 
contributions before and after the event. Since the Forum a lot of activity had taken place 
within the various subgroups to progress the various actions and workstreams discussed 
at the Forum, notwithstanding that work on the local nature recovery strategy was still 
awaiting a HM Government policy announcement.   
 
Members of the Board and Officers present were asked to introduce themselves. 
 

11 Notes of the previous meeting  
 
The notes of the Board meeting held on 21 September 2022 were approved. 



Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

 

12 Oxfordshire's current affairs updates  
 
Matt Whitney, Local Nature Partnership Manager provided a verbal update on current 
affairs and activity within the county which were relevant to the work of the LNP and which 
the LNP might wish to influence. This included a draft version of a ‘calendar of influence’ 
setting out consultation periods for various plans and strategies. The Board was informed 
that there would be a need to prioritise responses on key issues given the finite time and 
resources available. 
 
To date, a response from the LNP had been made to the draft Oxford City Local Plan. It 
was expected that other Oxfordshire councils would be refreshing their local plans in the 
following 12 months. 
 
ACTION: - LNP Manager to share the LNP response to Oxford City Local Plan 
consultation to all members of the Board.  
 
It was suggested that in addition to the plans listed, there were two Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty, (AONB) Management Plans which could be included. It was also noted 
that consultation would shortly be commencing on the North Wessex Downs and Chiltern 
Nature Recovery Plans and that these should also be added to the calendar.  
 
ACTION: - LNP Manager to add potential responses to the Cotswold AONB Management 
Plan, West Oxfordshire Issues and Options Consultation, North Wessex Downs and 
Chiltern Nature Recovery Plans to the calendar.  
 
A discussion took place on how the LNP could best formulate future consultation 
responses and draft responses be shared. The Board was informed that a Policy Sub-
Group was in development to draft responses and the Chair proposed that this group have 
delegated authority to draft responses on the Partnership’s behalf, but that Board 
members be copied in on the responses if they so request. The often short periods in 
which responses had to be formulated were acknowledged, but it was also noted that 
having responses available as early as possible was of benefit to the wider group of LNP 
stakeholders.  
 
AGREED:  
1) That the Policy Sub-Group be delegated authority to make consultation responses on 

behalf of the LNP.  
 

2) That the Board be copied in on those responses where Board members express a 
preference to do so. 

 
The Board noted that although there would always be some variations in response 
reflecting the nature of individual consultations, it ought to be possible to work towards 
largely common responses in many areas which could help with the resource implications. 
The Board was also informed that it was intended to share position papers on the LNP’s 
website once this was created.  
 
It was suggested that whilst council Local Plans formed an important area for LNP 
influence, it was also important to consider seeking to influence council’s Corporate Plans 
when they were reviewed as these set out the strategic direction and priorities for funding 
decisions of those organisations. The importance of also considering responses to other 



Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

consultations such as those relating to strategic highways, green infrastructure, and Active 
Travel was also highlighted.   
 
ACTION:  
1. LNP Manager to share LNP position papers on the LNP website when appropriate and 

possible to do so.   
 
2. LNP Manager to include council corporate plans in the calendar of influence.  

 

13 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership approach to influencing 
policy  
 
The Board considered a report which set out a number of suggested methods to progress 
the decision that the LNP should ‘influence planning to ensure better outcomes for people 
and nature’. The paper suggested that the LNP avoid campaigning, but that it work in a 
supportive and encouraging capacity and provide evidence, case studies and experience 
to influence local and strategic plans in Oxfordshire via the Policy subgroup. In introducing 
the report, Matt Whitney, asked the Board to agree an approach to two specific questions: 
 

1) What policies and plans should the LNP try to influence? 
2) What methods should the LNP employ? 

 
In the Board’s discussion reference was made to two major proposed developments which 
provided examples of the type of issues and challenges the LNP needed an agreed 
approach to in terms of if, and how, it sought to respond and influence policy more 
generally. These were the Botley West Solar Farm proposals and the South Abingdon 
reservoir. 
 
James Price declared an interest related to the Botley West Solar Farm proposals on the 
grounds that he was a tenant farmer of some of the land within the site area.  
 
David Knight declared an interest related to the Botley West proposals on the grounds that 
he was a member of a parish council and local resident near the development area.  
 
The Chair declared an interest related to the Botley West proposals on the grounds that he 
was a former director of West Mill Solar, but that this company had not been involved in 
greenfield solar provision.  
 
The Board noted there was an initial consultation response deadline of 15 December. The 
Board discussed whether the LNP should seek to take a view on issues relating to the 
impact of the proposals on landscape character. Arguments were put forward by various 
members of the Board for and against this, but on balance it was felt that the giving of a 
specific response on these grounds would be outside of the LNP’s Terms of Reference 
and was not directly related to its aims.   
 
. After further discussion, it was agreed that the focus of any questions or request for 
further information relating to Botley West should be based on the LNP priorities of 
biodiversity, natural capital, nature recovery, and people & nature.  
 
ACTION:  
1) That a response on the Botley West Solar Farm proposal initial consultation be drafted 

by the LNP Manager with input from the Policy subgroup. 



Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

 
2) That the Board be copied in on those responses where Board members express a 

preference to do so. 
 

14 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Forum review  
 
The Board considered a report which set out the results of a review of the inaugural 
Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Forum which had taken place on 12 October 2022 
and which set out in appendices outputs relating to the LNP priorities of natural capital 
investment, nature recovery and people & nature. Matt Whitney, Local Nature Partnership 
Manager summarised the report’s key recommendations: 
 

 That the main in person Forum event should be held on annual basis, but that 
separate topic based online Forum engagement events be organised as necessary 

 That Didcot Civic Hall be the preferred venue for the 2023 event given its accessibility  
 
In discussion, members of the Board referred to there being a cross over in membership 
between the LNP advisory groups and the wider Forum membership which was felt to be a 
positive in the delivery of the outputs of the Forum. The principle of an annual forum whilst 
allowing for the setting up of ad-hoc events was supported.  
 
In terms of a future venue, it was felt that accessibility should be key criteria but also 
considering affordability. It was also suggested that the possibility of holding the meeting 
earlier in the year should be investigated taking into account the impact of the 2023 local 
government elections in May 2023. 
 
ACTION:  
1) That the LNP Forum be organised on annual basis but that separate topic based 

online Forum engagement events be organised as necessary. 
 

2) That the feasibility of holding the Forum in late June 2023 or July 2023 be 
investigated. 

 

3) That Didcot Civic Hall be the preferred venue for the 2023 event given its accessibility. 
 

15 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership membership changes  
 
As set out in the report Matt Whitney, Local Nature Partnership Manager outlined that the 
Board was asked to approve the inclusion of a second local authority representative and 
associated changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference including: 
 
 Approve the change of Wild Oxfordshire representative 

 Consider the most appropriate way to recruit a new landowner representative 
 
In discussion, it was felt that the proposed change to the appointment from Wild 
Oxfordshire as one of the environmental Non-Governmental Organisations, (NGO) 
representatives on the Board should be communicated to NGOs generally so they were 
fully aware of it.  
 
With regard to the recruitment of a new landowner representative, it was suggested that 
the Country Landowners Association, National Farmers Union, and Lady Jennifer Stringer 
as the previous representative should be approached for proposals.  



Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

 
At this point Ian Boll, Corporate Director, Cherwell District Council, left the meeting room 
for the duration of the discussion relating to the recommendation to add a second local 
authority representative to the Board. 
 
The Board was informed that a rationale for the addition of a second officer representative 
from the local authority sector was that it provided an additional and alternate avenue of 
two-way communication and influence between the LNP and councils. Members of the 
Board supported the recommendation but suggested that in order to provide the most 
value added, the officer appointed should be of a senior level equivalent to Chief Executive 
or Deputy Chief Executive level.  
 
ACTION: 
1) That the addition of a second local authority representative to the Board be approved 

and that associated changes be made to the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 

2) That the change in appointment from the Chair of Wild Oxfordshire to the Chief 
Executive of Wild Oxfordshire be approved. 

 
At this point Ian Boll re-joined the meeting. 
 

16 Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership Sub-groups update  
 
The Board considered written updates for each of the LNP sub-groups as set out in the 
Agenda. The following points were highlighted.  
 
Biodiversity Gain subgroup 
Discussion had included debate around the optimum level of percentage biodiversity net 
gain (BNG) that should be sought through the planning process arising from development, 
and the impact of this rate on site viability, with a variety of views expressed within the 
subgroup. The need to be able to demonstrate a strong evidence base supporting a rate in 
excess of 10% was highlighted. Arising from the subgroup meeting, the Board was asked 
to consider how biodiversity net gain requirements could be linked to the wider Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy, (LNRS).    
 
The Chair suggested that given the delays in HM Government guidance, now was not the 
time to link the BNG directly to the LNRS. In discussion, the consensus view of the Board 
was that notwithstanding the need to provide a strong evidence base, it is appropriate to 
go over and above the baseline figure of 10% BNG if real benefit was to be achieved.  
 
The Board noted that the majority of cost to developers was incurred in reaching 10%, with 
the additional cost of reaching 20% shown by various studies to be relatively negligible. It 
was felt that supporting evidence of Oxfordshire’s historical biodiversity depletion needed 
to be gathered.  The wider position at a Southeast LNP (SENP) level also needed to be 
checked in order to minimise regional inequality.   
 
Nature and Health subgroup 
This group had considered feedback from the LNP Forum event on priority actions from 
the people and nature theme and information sharing. The case study of ‘Flo’s – the Place 
in the Park’ community hub, located within Florence Park in Oxford, had been shared to 
the subgroup as an example of what could be achieved by active volunteers in small urban 
areas to support the environment even with limited funding.  



Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership notes - 7 December 2022  

 
The Board noted the view of the subgroup that as it moved forward, the LNRS would be a 
key part of delivering the enablers to achieve the subgroup’s overall objectives.  
 
Other matters discussed by the subgroup included the need for high quality green spaces 
accessible to all and local authority design guides to facilitate this.  
 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy subgroup 
It was highlighted that the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs, (DEFRA) 
had confirmed that now it aimed to roll out LNRS in April 2023 with associated secondary 
legislation and guidance expected before then. The Board noted that whilst DEFRA would 
make the final designation, the Future Oxfordshire Partnership had at is November 
meeting endorsed the position of Oxfordshire County Council becoming the LNRS 
responsible authority and that the County Council had itself subsequently agreed to this 
status.   
 

17 Communications update  
 
Becky Chesshyre, Communications Co-ordinator for the Oxfordshire Partnerships, 
updated the Board on matters relating to communications and publicity. It was noted that a 
key project was the development of an Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership website. 
Ways in which to maintain regular contact with interested individuals through channels 
such a regular LNP newsletter were also being explored. 
 

18 Any other business  
 
Cotswold Dark Skies survey 
It was agreed that further details of the project and survey should be shared to Board 
members by Simon Smith. 
 
ACTION: Simon Smith to share details of the Dark Skies project with Board members. 
 

19 Dates of future meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings as set out in the Agenda were noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.06 pm 
 
 
 

 
 


